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Via E-Mail

Office of the Acting Secretary
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Rule Certification. NYMEX Submission 07.131: Notification of
Amendments to NYMEX Rules 9.26, 9.27, and 9.34 for 11 New
BALMO Petroleum Swap Contracts.

Dear Ms. Eileen A. Donovan;

The New York Mercantile Exchange ("NYMEX" or the "Exchange") is notifying the
Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”) of amendments to
NYMEX Rules 9.26, All Month/Any One Month Accountability Levels, 9.27, Expiration
Month Limit, and 9.34, Reporting Levels.

Effective for trade date December 3, 2007, these amendments include the addition of
accountability levels, position limits, and reportable levels for 11 new BALMO Petroleum Swap
Contracts (see attached Chapter 9, Appendix A). Pursuant to Section 5¢(c) of the Commodity
Exchange Act (“Act”) and CFTC Rule 40.6, the Exchange hereby certifies that the attached rule
amendments comply with the Act, including regulations under the Act.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Anthony V.
Densieski, Senior Director, Market Surveillance, at (212) 299-2881.

Very truly yours,

Thomas F. LaSala
Chief Regulatory Officer

cc: Brian Regan
Nancy Minett
Anthony V. Densieski



Chapter 9 - Appendix A

Contract Name

Rule
Chapter

Commodity

Cade

All Month
Accountability

Level

Any One Month
Accountability

Level

Expiration
Month
Limit

Reporting
Level

Rule 9.26

Rule 9.26

Rule 9.27

Rule 9.34

Petroleum

USA

Gulf Coast

Gulf Coast 3.0%
Fuel Oil BALMO
Swap Contract

503

-VZ

10,000

10,000

1,000

25

New York Harbor

New York Harbor
1.0% Fuel Oil 1.0%
BALMO Swap
Contract

502

VK

10,000

10,000

1,000

25

MM

Europe

Northwest
Europe

European
Naphtha BALMO
Swap Contract

501

1,500

1,500

150

25

UN

European 1% Fuel
Oil (NWE)
BALMO Swap
Contract

500

1,500

1,500

150

European 3.5%
Fuel Gil
Rotterdam
BALMO Swap
Contract

499

1,500

1,500

150

Middle East

Dubai Crude Oil
BALMO Swap
Contract

498

BI

10,000

10,000

1,000

25

DC

Asia/Pacific

Singapore

Singapore Gasoil
BALMO Swap
Contract

496

vU

1,500

1,500

500

25

SG

Singapore
Naphtha BALMO
Swap Contract

497

KU

1,500

1,500

500

SP

Singapore 380cst
Fuel Oil BALMO
Swap Contract

494

BT

1,500

1,500

150

25

SE

Singapore 180cst
Fuel Oil BALMO
Swap Contract

493

BS

1,500

1,500

150

UA

Singapore Jet Kero
BALMO Swap
Contract

495

BX

1,500

1,500

500




