RECEIVED C.F.T.C. Dec. 3 2007 1007 33 AM 10: 13

December 3, 2007/C. OF THE SECRETARIAT

Via E-Mail

Office of the Acting Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Rule Certification. NYMEX Submission 07.131: Notification of

Amendments to NYMEX Rules 9.26, 9.27, and 9.34 for 11 New

BALMO Petroleum Swap Contracts.

Dear Ms. Eileen A. Donovan:

The New York Mercantile Exchange ("NYMEX" or the "Exchange") is notifying the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") of amendments to NYMEX Rules 9.26, All Month/Any One Month Accountability Levels, 9.27, Expiration Month Limit, and 9.34, Reporting Levels.

Effective for trade date December 3, 2007, these amendments include the addition of accountability levels, position limits, and reportable levels for 11 new BALMO Petroleum Swap Contracts (see attached Chapter 9, Appendix A). Pursuant to Section 5c(c) of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act") and CFTC Rule 40.6, the Exchange hereby certifies that the attached rule amendments comply with the Act, including regulations under the Act.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Anthony V. Densieski, Senior Director, Market Surveillance, at (212) 299-2881.

Very truly yours,

Thomas F. LaSala Chief Regulatory Officer

cc: Brian Regan
Nancy Minett
Anthony V. Densieski

Chapter 9 - Appendix A

Contract Name	Rule Chapter	Commodity Code	All Month Accountability Level Rule 9.26	Any One Month Accountability Level Rule 9.26	Expiration Month Limit Rule 9.27	Reporting Level Rule 9.34	Aggregate Into (1)
USA			-				
Gulf Coast		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Gulf Coast 3.0%			<u> </u>				
Fuel Oil BALMO							
Swap Contract	503	VZ	10,000	10,000	1,000	25	MF
New York Harbor						-	
New York Harbor 1.0% Fuel Oil 1.0%							
BALMO Swap							
Contract	502	VK	10,000	10,000	1,000	25	MM_
Europe				ļ 			ļ <u> </u>
Northwest				1			}
Europe							
European Naphtha BALMO Swap Contract	501	KZ	1,500	1,500	150	25	UN
European 1% Fuel	301	RZ	1,500	1,500	150		011
Oil (NWE) BALMO Swap							
Contract	500	кx	1,500	1,500	150	25	UF
European 3.5%						*	
Fuel Oil	•						Ì
Rotterdam							
BALMO Swap				1			
Contract	499	KR	1,500	1,500	150	_ 25	UV
Middle East							
Dubai Crude Oil BALMO Swap							
Contract	498	BI	10,000	10,000	1,000	25	DC
Asia/Pacific							
Singapore							
Singapore Gasoil BALMO Swap	-		-			<u> </u>	
Contract	496	VU	1,500	1,500	500	25	SG
Singapore Naphtha BALMO	-						
Swap Contract	497	KU	1,500	1,500	500	25	SP
Singapore 380cst Fuel Oil BALMO							
Swap Contract	494	BT	1,500	1,500	150	25	SE
Singapore 180cst Fuel Oil BALMO							
Swap Contract	493	BS	1,500	1,500	150	25	UA
Singapore Jet Kero BALMO Swap			_			_	
Contract	495	BX	1,500	1,500	500	25	KS